- Equity warrants detached from the convertible bonds conveying the right to subscribe to

170,755 new shares

- Convertible bonds conveying the right to subscribe to 14,804,571 new shares

Dilution table at December 31, 2019

In respect of the table below and at December 31, 2019:

- The Undiluted Reference corresponds to shares in circulation only, i.e. 32,247,263 shares.

- The Diluted Reference corresponds to 34,277,372 shares, i.e. the Undiluted Reference plus

2,030,109 shares resulting from the possible exercise of the Founders’ share warrants and equity

warrants currently valid.

- The Fully Diluted Reference corresponds to 49,252,698 shares, i.e. the Diluted Reference plus

170,755 shares resulting from the possible exercise of the equity warrants detached from the

outstanding convertible bonds with subscription warrants and 14,804,571 shares resulting from

the possible conversion of convertible bonds (conversion assumptions: 215,054 CBs OC0321

at a price of € 1.30 and 20,000.000 CBs OC0624 at a price of € 1.3662)

Description of dilutive instruments

Number of shares

Dilution as per

Diluted Reference

Dilution as per a

Fully Diluted

Reference

Outstanding Founders’ warrants and equity

warrants

2 030 109 5.92% 4.12%

Equity warrants detached from convertible

bonds with subscription warrants

170 755 0.50% 0.35%

CB 14 804 571 NA 30.06%

TOTAL dilutive instruments issued

and valid
17 005 435 NA 34.53%

Dilution for a shareholder holding 1% of the capital

37

 Before dilution After dilution

Diluted Reference 1.00% 0.94%

Fully Diluted Reference 1.00% 0.65%

38

As of this report:

September 30, 2020

Fully diluted basis

Number of shares Equity holding Number of shares Equity holding

Inserm Transfert Initiative 982 911 1,28% 982 911 1,23%

Innobio (Bpifrance) 3 499 874 4,56% 3 499 874 4,38%

Management, salariés, administrateurs 160 000 0,21% 2 140 041 2,68%

Cochlear 533 755 0,70% 533 755 0,67%

Invus (OC 0624) 26 490 415 34,49% 26 490 415 33,16%

Sofinnova (OC 0624) 15 469 458 20,14% 15 469 458 19,37%

Wuxi AppTec 5 249 608 6,84% 5 249 608 6,57%

3SBio 4 055 150 5,28% 4 055 150 5,08%

Flottant

20 357 881 26,51% 21 460 760 26,87%

(y compris anciens dirigeants et administrateurs)

Total 76 799 052 100,00% 79 881 972 100,00%

At the date hereof, the marketable securities giving access to outstanding capital were as follows:

- Founders’ share warrants and equity warrants conveying the right to subscribe to 1,932,609 new

shares

- SOs conveying the right to subscribe to 100,000 new shares

- Equity warrants detached from the convertible bonds conveying the right to subscribe to

170,755 new shares

- Convertible bonds conveying the right to subscribe to 165,426 new shares

Dilution table as of this report

In respect of the table below and as of this report:

- The Undiluted Reference corresponds to shares in circulation only, i.e. 76,799,052 shares.